

Department of Public Works & Parks
Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Division
50 Officer Manny Familia Way, Worcester, MA 01605
P | 508-799-1190 F | 508-799-1293
parks@worcesterma.gov

PARKS & RECREATION COMMISSION POLICY & PROCEDURE FOR EAGLE SCOUT PROJECTS

I. PURPOSE

To establish general guidelines and policies for Boys Scouts of America, Eagle Scout Projects under the guidance of the City of Worcester, Department of Public Works and Parks, Parks, Recreation, and Cemetery Division.

II. POLICY

- The City of Worcester, Department of Public Works and Parks, Parks, Recreation, and Cemetery Division will assist a scout that has earned the rank of Life Scout and is ready to begin the process of earning their Eagle Scout Leadership Project. They will need to present a written project description to the Commissioner of Public Works and Parks or designee.
- 2. The Eagle Scout Leadership Service Project should be a project that will test the leadership skills of the scout. The project plan must be approved by the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and Parks or designee, the unit leader, and by the Boy Scout council or district advancement committee before the project is started.
- 3. Projects can range from original ideas, to projects that have been done before, to projects that benefit Department of Public Works and Parks, or project that have been designed by the scout himself.
- 4. Routine Labor (a job or service project normally rendered) should not be considered. The project cannot be a fund raiser.
- 5. The Eagle Scout will be responsible for supplying, purchasing, soliciting, and/or fund-raising all funds for the project. The City of Worcester, Department of Public Works and Parks, Parks, Recreation, and Cemetery Division will not be responsible to supply funds or materials for the project.

- 6. The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Division or designee, the Eagle Scout, and the Scout Master will determine and agree upon the size and length of the project.
- 7. The Eagle Scout will be responsible for recruiting as many people as needed to carry out the project. The City of Worcester, Department of Public Works and Parks, Parks, Recreation, and Cemetery Division is not responsible to provide labor to complete the project.
- 8. The Eagle Scout is required to complete the project. They must review the Project(s) with the Department of Public Works and Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Division or designee before the project can be accepted.

III. PROCEDURE

- 1. The scout must submit in writing an Eagle Scout Project proposal to the Department of Public Works and Parks, Recreation & Cemetery Division for project approval. The proposal must be signed by the Eagle Scout, the Eagle Scout's Scoutmaster, a District or Boy Scout Council Member, and Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and Parks or designee.
- 2. The Eagle Scout must lead the project entirely by himself. The scout may not have any outside help, including their parents or scoutmaster. The project should be designed to benefit the Department of Public Works and Parks, but cannot be part of the department's routine daily task. The project plan must be approved by the Commissioner of Department of Public Works and Parks or designee, the unit leader, and by the council or district advancement committee before the project is started.
- 3. The Eagle Scout must accept all responsible for planning, directing, and following through to its successful completion. The projects must be designed to give leadership. If the Eagle Scout and the Commissioner of the Department of Public Works and Parks or designee chose a project already done in the past, the scout must still design their own project plan.
- 4. If the project can be done by the Department of Public Works and Parks staff as part of their routine labor or will cost less for DPW and Parks staff to complete the project, the project shouldn't be considered. Fund-raising is permitted only for securing materials or supplies needed to carry out your projects.

- 5. The Eagle Scout must submit a written budget to the Department of Public Works and Parks before the project is accepted. Fund-raising is permitted only for securing materials or supplies needed to carry out your projects. The City of Worcester, Department of Public Works and Parks, Parks, Recreation, and Cemetery Division will not be responsible to supply funds or materials for the project.
- 6. The project will not have any specific requirement pertaining to size and length. The amount of time spent by the Eagle Scout in planning the project and the actual working time spent in carrying out the project should be as much as is necessary for the Eagle Scout to demonstrate leadership of others.
- 7. The project should not include routine labor or work done by a City employee within their normal work requirements. The Eagle Scout must have a written plan on how many people they will need to complete the project. The City of Worcester, Department of Public Works and Parks, Parks, Recreation, and Cemetery Division will not supply labor for the project. All labor should be donated.
- 8. The Eagle Scout must answer the following questions when reviewing the project.
 - a. How did you demonstrate leadership of others?
 - b. How did you direct the project rather than doing the work yourself?
 - c. How did the project benefit the City of Worcester, Department of Public Works and Parks, Parks, Recreation, and Cemetery Division?
 - d. Did you follow the project as planned?
 - e. If changes to the project were made, can you explain why you made the changes?
 - f. Do both parties, the Eagle Scout and Commissioner of Department of Public Works and Parks or designee; agree that the project is complete?
- 9. This policy/procedure may be amended by a majority vote of the Parks & Recreation Commission.

Parks and Recreation Commission Approval Record

- 1. This policy was reviewed on 5/24/2007 and approved. Voted 4-0.
- 2. This policy was reviewed by the Parks and Recreation Commission and approved on February 16, 2012.
- 3. This policy was reviewed, updated, and approved by the Parks and Recreation Commission on January 19, 2023, with a vote of 5-0.

Human Rights Policy

It is the policy of the city to assure that every individual shall have equal access to and benefit from all public services, accommodations and employment opportunities to protect every individual in the enjoyment and exercise of civil rights and to encourage and bring about mutual understanding and respect among all individuals of the city. It is clear that behavior which denies equal treatment to any of our citizens as a result of their race, color, religious creed, national origin, sex, gender identity, sexual orientation, genetic information, ancestry, disability or source of income undermines civil order and deprives persons of the benefits of a free and open society. Nothing in this section shall be constructed as supporting or advocating any particular religious view or lifestyle. To the contrary, it is the intention of this section that all persons be treated fairly and equally and it is the expressed intent of this ordinance to bring about the elimination of prejudice, intolerance, bigotry, discrimination and the disorder occasioned thereby. Direct inquiries to: Human Resources, City Hall, Room 109, (508) 799-1030,

EEOAA@worcesterma.gov